
 

   
LEJ   04812'19 a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOUSE BILL NO. 5573 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 17f of chapter XVII (MCL 777.17f), as amended 

by 2012 PA 611. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 17f. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapters 760 to 799 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

February 27, 2020, Introduced by Reps. LaGrand, Steven Johnson, Paquette, LaFave and Berman 

and referred to the Committee on Communications and Technology. 



2 

   
LEJ   04812'19 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

764.1e Pub trst C Peace officer — making 

false statement in a 

complaint 

15 

767.4a Pub trst F Disclosing or 

possessing grand jury 

information 

4 

767A.9(1)(a) Pub trst C Perjury committed in 

prosecutor's 

investigative hearing 

15 

767A.9(1)(b) Pub trst B Perjury committed in 

prosecutor's 

investigative hearing 

regarding a crime 

punishable by 

imprisonment for life 

or by imprisonment for 

life or any term of 

years 

Life 

771.3f Pub ord G Tampering with or 

removing electronic 

monitoring device 

2 

780.652b(1) Pub trst F Intentionally using 

surveillance device 

without a warrant — 

second or subsequent 

offense 

4 



3 

   
LEJ Final Page 04812'19 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

780.652b(2) Pub trst F Intentionally 

deficient application 

for a warrant to use a 

surveillance device — 

second or subsequent 

offense 

4 

780.652b(3) Pub trst F Intentionally failing 

to provide certain 

notice after use of a 

surveillance device — 

second or subsequent 

offense 

4 

791.236(17) Pub ord F Failure to provide 

correct notice of 

proposed domicile by 

sex offender 

4 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No.____ or House Bill No. 5572 (request no. 

04812'19) of the 100th Legislature is enacted into law. 


