HOUSE BILL NO. 5573

February 27, 2020, Introduced by Reps. LaGrand, Steven Johnson, Paquette, LaFave and Berman and referred to the Committee on Communications and Technology.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 17f of chapter XVII (MCL 777.17f), as amended by 2012 PA 611.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

4	M.C.L.	Category	Class Description	Stat Max
3	enumerated in	chapters 760 t	to 799 of the Michigan	Compiled Laws:
2	Sec. 17f	. This chapter	applies to the follow:	ing felonies
1			CHAPTER XVII	





1	764.1e	Pub trst	С	Peace officer — making	15
2				false statement in a	
3				complaint	
4	767.4a	Pub trst	F	Disclosing or	4
5				possessing grand jury	
6				information	
7	767A.9(1)(a)	Pub trst	С	Perjury committed in	15
8				prosecutor's	
9				investigative hearing	
10	767A.9(1)(b)	Pub trst	В	Perjury committed in	Life
11				prosecutor's	
12				investigative hearing	
13				regarding a crime	
14				punishable by	
15				imprisonment for life	
16				or by imprisonment for	
17				life or any term of	
18				years	
19	771.3f	Pub ord	G	Tampering with or	2
20				removing electronic	
21				monitoring device	
22	780.652b(1)	Pub trst	F	Intentionally using	4
23				surveillance device	
24				without a warrant -	
25				second or subsequent	
26				offense	



1	780.652b(2)	Pub trst	F	Intentionally	4
2				deficient application	
3				for a warrant to use a	
4				surveillance device -	
5				second or subsequent	
6				offense	
7	780.652b(3)	Pub trst	F	Intentionally failing	4
8				to provide certain	
9				notice after use of a	
10				surveillance device -	
11				second or subsequent	
12				offense	
13	791.236(17)	Pub ord	F	Failure to provide	4
14				correct notice of	
15				proposed domicile by	
16				sex offender	
17	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect				
18	unless Senate Bil	l No or	House	e Bill No. 5572 (request no.	
19	04812 ' 19) of the	100th Legisla	ture	is enacted into law.	